

No. 07-636

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

KARI ELLEN KENNEDY, INDEPENDENT  
EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF WILLIAM  
PATRICK KENNEDY, DECEASED,

*Petitioner,*

versus

PLAN ADMINISTRATOR FOR DUPONT SAVINGS  
AND INVESTMENT PLAN; E.I. DUPONT  
DE NEMOURS & COMPANY,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

STACY L. KELLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
1925 Lexington Street  
Houston, Texas 77098  
(713) 408-8134  
(832) 533-2274 (fax)  
slkesq55@comcast.net

DAVID A. FURLOW  
KEVIN PENNELL  
MORGAN GASKIN  
THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP  
333 Clay Street, Suite 3300  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 654-8111  
(832) 397-8253 (fax)  
david.furlow@tklaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner Kari Ellen Kennedy*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Congress did not bar divorcing spouses from enforcing attorney-negotiated, court- approved, voluntary waivers of pension benefits .....	2
A. ERISA’s anti-spendthrift statute does not bar court-approved voluntary waivers of pension benefits enforceable under federal common law .....	2
B. ERISA’s QDRO provision does not bar non-QDRO waivers of ERISA benefits enforceable under federal common law ..	5
1. The QDRO statute applies only to “alternate payee” domestic relations “orders” enforcing state laws, not voluntary settlements .....	5
2. REA’s legislative history reflects Congress’ intent to regulate trans- fers of pension benefits to alternate payees under alimony, spousal main- tenance, child support, and commu- nity property laws, not to end voluntary waivers.....	7

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. A QDRO safe harbor for alternate-payee orders does not preclude divorcing spouses from voluntarily settling marital disputes.....	8
4. The Treasury Department’s interpretation of 26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)-13(c)(1)(ii) is entitled to deference ...	10
II. The Fifth Circuit erred in holding that ERISA’s QDRO provision is the <i>only</i> way a divorcing spouse can waive an ex-spouse’s pension benefits .....	14
A. The Estate was a proper beneficiary of William Kennedy’s pension benefits.....	14
B. William Kennedy revoked “any and all” prior beneficiary designations in favor of ex-spouse Liv on June 7, 2004, four days <i>after</i> his divorce .....	16
C. Given her use of a QDRO to protect her interest in part of William Kennedy’s DuPont benefits, ex-wife Kennedy’s waiver of pension proceeds did not violate ERISA.....	18
D. A flexible federal common law analysis ensures justice and fulfills the reasonable expectations of plan participants, heirs, and beneficiaries .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Enforcing voluntary waivers of ERISA benefits under federal common law will not materially increase the burdens of ERISA plan administrators .....	20
A. This Court Declined to Grant Petitioner’s Issue #2, concerning the “Plan Documents” rule, so DuPont’s efforts to argue a “Plan Documents” defense fall outside the proper scope of this appeal .....	20
B. <i>If</i> the “Plan Documents” defense is before this Court, the government’s opinions about it do not command deference .....	21
C. <i>If</i> the “Plan Documents” defense is before this Court, neither ERISA nor DuPont defined beneficiary-designations as plan documents.....	23
D. The “Plan Documents” defense rewrites ERISA’s plain statutory language .....	26
E. The enforcement of voluntary divorce-decree waivers will not materially increase the burdens of ERISA plan administrators .....	27
1. This case arose only because DuPont paid William Kennedy’s SIP funds without regard for the Estate after ignoring repeated pleas to recognize that Liv waived her rights....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Administrators already have to investigate divorce decrees, QDROs, QPSAs, QJSAs, and other documents, so enforcement of voluntary waivers will not materially increase plan expenses .....	28
3. Interpleaders enable administrators to recover plan attorneys' fees .....	31
F. A state court suit against Liv Kennedy would have been pointless .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	10
<i>Beck v. Pace International Union</i> , ___ U. S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 2310 (2007).....	4
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 437 (2003).....	11
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997) .....	3, 4, 13, 14
<i>Brandon v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 18 F.3d 1321 (5th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1081 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>Brown v. O’Keefe</i> , 300 U.S. 598 (1937).....	13
<i>Cheney v. Libby</i> , 134 U.S. 68 (1890).....	34
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	22
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995) .....	25
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	3, 19
<i>Estate of Altobelli v. IBM</i> , 77 F.3d 78 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>Firefighters v. Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986) .....	6
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	2, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>First Trust Corp. v. Bryant</i> , 410 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>Fox Valley &amp; Vicinity Constr. Workers Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 897 F.2d 275 (7th Cir. 1990) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 820 (1990) .....	4, 6, 13, 28
<i>Gallagher v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	22
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat’l Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990) .....	15, 16
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000) .....	4
<i>Hughes Salaried Retirees v. Administrator of Hughes</i> , 72 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 1995) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1189 (1996) .....	24, 25
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. FERC</i> , 578 F.2d 289 (10th Cir. 1978) .....	21
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Public Health</i> , No. SC No. 17716 (Ct., argued May 14, 2007) .....	30
<i>Lee v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Alab.</i> , 10 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 2339 (2007) .....	10
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	9



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McElroy v. SmithKline Beecham Health &amp; Welfare Benefits Trust Plan for U.S. Employees</i> , 340 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>McGowan v. NJR Service Corp.</i> , 423 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 1118, 166 L. Ed. 2d 906 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , No. S147999 <i>et al.</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 757, 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) .....	30
<i>Martinez v. Cty. of Monroe</i> , 2008 NY Slip Op. 909, 50 A.D.3d 189, 850 N.Y.S.2d 740 (N.Y. 2008) (not published) .....	30
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Wheaton</i> , 42 F.3d 1080 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>Miller v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 502 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	17, 18
<i>Opinions of Justices to the Senate</i> , 802 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2004) .....	30
<i>Perez v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 150 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 1998) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	17
<i>Philips v. Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Rhoades v. Casey</i> , 196 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>rehg. &amp; reh. en banc denied</i> , 209 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 924 (2000).....	32
<i>Stobnicki v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 1460 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	6, 18, 19, 31
<i>Todd v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 1448 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tolstad v. Tolstad</i> , 527 N.W.2d 668 (N.D. 1995).....	29
<i>Trustees of Directors Guild of America-Producer Pension Benefits Plans v. Tise</i> , 234 F.3d 415 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>United States v. Mead Corporation</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	22

## STATE CASES

<i>Keen v. Weaver</i> , 121 S.W.3d 721 (Tex. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1047 (2003).....	11
<i>State Farm Life Ins. Co. v. Martinez</i> , 216 S.W.3d 799 (Tex. 2007).....	32

## FEDERAL STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 7 .....	30
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 77n .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2 .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78bb .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1738C.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 2361 .....	32
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
29 U.S.C. §1001(a).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1002 .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1002(8).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1002(13).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1022 .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1023 .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1024 .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(4).....	24, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1025 .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1055(a).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1055(b)(1)(A).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1055(b)(1)(C).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1055(b)(1)(C)(i) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1055(c)(2) .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1055(c)(2)(A) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1055(c)(3) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1056 .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(1).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(2).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(A).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(B)(i)(I) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(B)(ii)(II).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(G)(I).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(G)(II) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(H)(ii).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(H)(iii) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(N) .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1102.....	26
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1).....	23
29 U.S.C. § 1102(b) .....	23
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	19, 26, 30
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....	23, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1) .....	33
29 U.S.C. § 1135.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1136(b) .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....	3
29 U.S.C. 1144(d).....	3, 12
Internal Revenue Code § 408.....	11
Internal Revenue Code § 691.....	11
Internal Revenue Code § 2518(b).....	11
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1978, § 101(a), 3	
C.F.R. § 332 .....	10
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)-13(c)(1)(ii).....	10, 11
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)-20 .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(9)-4 .....	11
26 C.F.R. § 1.417(a)(3)-1 .....	8
26 C.F.R. § 2518 .....	11
29 C.F.R. § 2509.96-1 .....	9
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-1(j) .....	9
FEDERAL RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 4(d) .....	2
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(a)(1)(A)(2) .....	2
SUP. CT. R. 15.5 .....	2
SUP. CT. R. 17.5 .....	2
STATE STATUTES	
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 46b-38nn (2006) .....	30
D.C. LAW 16-79 (Act 16-265) (2006) .....	30
HAW. REV. STAT. § 572C-2 (1997) .....	30
2004 ME. LEGIS. SERV. CH. 672 (H.P. 1152; L.D. 1579) .....	30
2001 ME. LEGIS. SERV. CH. 347 (H.P. 1256; L.D. 1703) .....	30
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 457-A (2007) .....	30
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 37:1-29 (2006) .....	30
OR. LAWS CH. 99 (2007) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 VT. STAT. ANN. § 1201 (1999) .....	30
WASH. REV. CODE CH. 26.60 (2006) .....	30
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(9)-4, Q&A 4 .....	11
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968) .....	3, 12
Comment, <i>Who Is the Payee, Part VIII: Altobelli v. IBM and the Other Beneficiary Waiver Cases</i> , 14 ERISA LITIG. REPTR. 16 (Aug. 1996) .....	31
Dorsaneo, William V., TEXAS LITIGATION GUIDE § 22 (Matthew Bender 2008) .....	32
Editor, Employee Benefits Institute of Amer- ica’s EBIA WEEKLY, <a href="http://www.ebia.com/Weekly">http://www.ebia.com/Weekly</a> Archives/401k/CourtCases/16275 (07/27/2008) .....	32
Gorris, Jeffrey, <i>Waivers of ERISA Plan Bene- fits: Preventing Judicial Interpretations of a Complex Statute from Frustrating the Stat- ute’s Simple Purpose</i> , 155 U. PA. L. REV. 717 (2007) .....	10, 27, 31
Internal Revenue Service General Counsel Memorandum 39,858, 1991 WL 776304 (Sept. 23, 1991) .....	11
Medill, Colleen E., <i>The Individual Responsibi- lity Model of Retirement Plans Today: Con- forming ERISA Policy to Reality</i> , 49 EMORY L.J. 1 (Winter 2000) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, <i>Common Law Marriage</i> , at <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/programs/cyf/commonlaw.htm">http://www.ncsl.org/programs/cyf/commonlaw.htm</a> (07/28/08) .....	29
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 36, cmt. c at 100 (AM. L. INST. 1959) .....	4
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 58(1) (AM. L. INST. 2003) .....	4
3 SCOTT & ASCHER ON TRUSTS § 15.2.9 (5th ed. 2007) .....	4
Snyder, Timothy J., <i>Supreme Court rules that ERISA preempts state laws on beneficiary designations</i> , DELAWARE EMPLOYMENT LAW LETTER (June 4, 2001) .....	31
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958) .....	3
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (Merriam-Webster 1993) .....	12
7 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PRO- CEDURE § 1719 (1986) .....	32
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. REP. NO. 575, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 19, re- printed in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2547 (1984) .....	7
